
PRESENT INDICATIVE TENSE

1. 
 
Completely Irregular Verbs

2. 
   
Add a “g” to the stem of the verb in the “io” and “loro” forms 

salire: salgo, sali, sale, saliamo, salite, salgono

 
3.

 
Minor Stem Changes

 appaire: appaio, appari, appare, appariamo, apparite, appaiono 
morire: muoio, muori, muore, moriamo, morite, muoiono 
sedere: siedo, siedi, siede, sediamo, sedete, siedono 
udire: odo, odi, ode, udiamo, udite, odono 

4.
 

Orthographic Changes

5. Contracted Infinitive Verbs ("-rre" Ending)
“-arre”: 

 trarre (tra-), 
 
contrarre (contra-), disttrarre (distra-), sottrarre (sottra-) 

e.g., 
 

trarre (tra-): traggo, trai, trae, traiamo, traete, traggono 
“-orre”: 

 porre (pon-), comporre (compon-), esporre (espon-), imporre (impon-) 
e.g., 

 
porre (pon-): pongo, poni, pone, poniamo, ponete, pongono 

“-urre”: 
 tradurre (traduc-), condurre (conduc-), produrre (produc-) 

e.g., tradurre (traduc-): traduco, traduci, traduce, traduciamo, traducete, 
traducono 

FUTURE INDICATIVE TENSE

 
1. Stem formed by dropping final "e" & the vowel before final "r" 

 
andare (andr-): andrò, andrai, andrà, andremo, andrete, andranno 

 
 avere (avr-): avrò, avrai, avrà, avremo, avrete, avranno 

 
 

cadere (cadr-): cadrò, cadrai, cadrà, cadremo, cadrete, cadranno 

 
dovere (dovr-): dovrò, dovrai, dovrà, dovremo, dovrete, dovranno 
potere (potr-): potrò, potrai, potrà, potremo, potrete, potranno 
2. Stem of 

 
some short "-are" verbs does not chnage "-ar" to "-er" 

dare (dar-): darò, darai, darà, daremo, darete, daranno 
 fare (far-): farò, farai, farà, faremo, farete, faranno 

 stare (star-): cadrò, cadrai, cadrà, cadremo, cadrete, cadranno 
3. Stem replaces the consonant 

 
&

 
vowel preceding 

 
the

 
final

 
"r" with 

 
an extra "r" to form "rr-" ending stem 
tenere (terr-): terrò, terrai, terrà, terremo, terrete, terranno 

                         vorrò, vorrai, vorrà, vorremo, vorrete, v
 

orranno   
                       verrò, verrai, verrà, verremo, verrete, verranno 
4. Completely Irregular Verbs 
essere (sar-): sarò, sarai, sarà, saremo, sarete, saranno 

 bere (berr-): berrò, berrai, berrà, berremo, berrete, berranno 
 5. 

 
Same orthographic changes applied to verbs ending in “-care,” 

“-gare,” “-ciare,” “-giare,” and “-gliare” in the present indicative 
tense are applied here to maintain the proper pronunciation. 

 

MPERFECT
 

IMPERATIVE INDICATIVE TENSE

PRESENT SUBJUNCTIVE TENSE

andare: vada, vada, vada, andiamo, andiate*, vadano
fare: faccia, faccia, faccia, facciamo, facciate, facciano 
*The "voi" form "andiate" is irregular

 

 
PAST PARTICIPLE

IRREGULAR VERBS

rimanere: rimango, rimani, rimane, rimaniamo, rimanete, rimangono
venire: vengo, vieni*, viene*, veniamo, venite, vengono
tenere: tengo, tieni*, tiene*, teniamo, tenite, tengono
Note that the “venire” and “tenere” also change the stem in the “tu” and 
“lui/lei” forms from “ven-” and “ten-” to “vien-” and “tien-,” respectively.

andare: vado, vai, va, andiamo, andate, vanno 
avere: ho, hai, ha, abbiamo, avete, hanno 
bere: bevo, bevi, beve, beviamo, bevete, bevono 
essere: sono, sei, è, siamo, siete, sono 
dare: do, dai, dà, diamo, date, danno 
dire: dico, dici, dice, diciamo, dite, dicono 
dovere: devo/debbo, devi, deve, dobbiamo, dovete, devono/debbono 
fare: faccio, fai, fa, facciamo, fate, fanno 
potere: posso, puoi, può, possiamo, potete, possono 
sapere: so, sai, sa, sappiamo, sapete, sanno 
stare: sto, stai, sta, stiamo, state, stanno 
scegliere: scelgo, scegli, sceglie, scegliamo, scegliete, scelgono 
uscire: esco, esci, esce, usciamo, uscite, escono 
volere: voglio, vuoi, vuole, vogliamo, volete, vogliono

(vissuto)

 

vivere

 

(vinto),

 

vincere

 

(venuto),

 

venire

 

(visto/veduto),

 

vedere

 

(tradotto),

 

tradurre

 

(stato),

 

stare

 

(spento),

 

spegnere

 

(sofferto),

 

soffrire

 

(scritto),

 

scrivere

 

(sceso),

 

scendere

 

(scelto),

 

scelgiere

 

(soddisfatto),

 

soddisfare

 

(rotto),

 

rompere

 

(risolto),

 

risolvere

 

(rimasto),

 

rimanere

 

(riso),

 

ridere

 

(posto),

 

porre

 

(pianto),

 

piangere

 

(perso/perduto),

 

perdere

 

(offeso),

 

offendere

 

(nato),

 

nascere

 

(morto),

 

morire

 

(messo),

 

mettere

 

(letto),

 

leggere

 

(fritto),

 

friggere

 

(fatto),

 

fare

 

(diviso),

 

dividere

 

(discusso),

 

discutere

 

(detto),

 

dire

 

(deciso),

 

decidere

 

(cotto),

 

cuocere

 

(corso),

 

correre

 

(coperto),

 

coprire

 

(chiuso),

 

chiudere

 

(chiesto),

 

chiedere

 

(bevuto),

 

bere

 

(aperto),

 

aprire

 

(acceso),

 

ccenderea

1. 
 
"-are" verbs conjugated like "-ere" & "-ire" verbs 

 

2. 
 
"-are" verbs conjugated like "-ere" & "-ire" verbs 

 avere (abbi-): abbia, abbia, abbia, abbiamo, abbiate, abbiano 
 d

 
are (di-): dia, dia, dia, diamo, diate, diano 

 
 

essere (si-): sia, sia, sia, siamo, siate, siano 
 

 
sapere (sappi-): sappia, sappia, sappia, sappiamo, sappiate, sappiano 

 
 

stare (sti-): stia, stia, stia, stiamo, stiate, stiano 
Note that the "voi" form drops an "i" to avoid 

 
the double "i" sound 

3. 
 
Contracted Inf. verbs 

 
are conjugated like "-ere" & "-ire" verbs 

trarre: tragga, tragga, tragga, traiamo, traiate, traggano 
 porre: ponga, ponga, ponga, poniamo, poniate, pongano 

 tradurre: traduca, traduca, traduca, traduciamo, traduciate, traducano 
Note that the "voi" form uses stem from infinitive with "-iate" ending 
4. 

 
Same orthographic changes applied to verbs ending in “-care,” 

“-gare,” “-ciare,” “-giare,” and “-gliare” in the present indicative 
tense are applied here to maintain the proper pronunciation. 

 
 

Same irregular verbs as in the future indicative tense.

SIMPLE CONDITIONAL TENSE

Most common irregular verbs: 
bere: bevevo, bevevi, beveva, bevevamo, bevevate, bevevano 
dare: davo, davi, dava, davamo, davate, davano 
dire: dicevo, dicevi, diceva, dicevamo, dicevate, dicevano  
essere: ero, eri, era, eravamo, eravate, erano 
fare: facevo, facevi, faceva, facevamo, facevate, facevano 
stare: stavo, stavi, stava, stavamo, stavate, stavano

 

 

Most common irregular verbs: 
bere: bevessi, bevessi, bevesse, bevessimo, beveste, bevessero
dare: dessi, dessi, desse, dessimo, deste, dessero 
dire: dicessi, dicess, dicesse, dicessimo, diceste, dicessero 
essere: fossi, fossi, fosse, fossimo, foste, fossero 
fare: facessi, facessi, facesse, facessimo, faceste, facessero 
stare: stessi, stessi, stesse, stessimo, steste, stessero 

IMPERATISUBJUNCCATIVE 
TENSE

IMPERATIVE SUBJUNCTIVE TENSE

 

 

1. Singular Informal (i.e., "tu" form) 
essere (sii), andare (vai/va'), avere (abbi), dire (di'), fare (fai/fa'), stare 
(stai/sta') 
2. Singular Formal (i.e., "Lei" form) 
essere (sia), andare (vada'), avere (abbia),  dare  (dia), dire (dica), fare 
(faccia), stare (stia), uscire (esca), venire (venga) 
3. Plural Informal (i.e., "voi" form) 
essere (siate), avere (abbiate) 
4. Plural Formal (i.e., "Loro" form) 
essere (siano), avere (abbiano)

Many irregular verbs, most of which are “-ere” verbs: 
avere, bere, cadere, chiedere, chiudere, conoscere, corregere, dare, 
decidere, dire, discutere, essere, fare, leggere, mettere, nascere, 
perdere, piacere, prendere, ridere, sapere, scegliere, scendere, 
scrivere, stare, vedere, venire, vincere, volere 

ABSOLUTE PAST

IMPERATIVE

Add  an “h” in “tu” & “noi” forms: “-care”: e.g., cherchi/cherchiamo, 
“-gare”: e.g., paghi/paghiamo 
Drop  one “i” in “tu” & “noi” forms: “-ciare”: e.g., baci/baciamo, “-giare”: 
e.g., mangi/mangiamo, “-gliare”: e.g., tagli/tagliamo 
 

volere (vorr-): 
venire (verr-): 


